

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIM FEEHAN,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK MARCONE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Connecticut Supreme Court*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Proloy K. Das, Esq.*
Matthew A. Ciarleglio, Esq.
Kevin W. Munn, Esq.
MURTHA CULLINA
CityPlace I
185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Tel. (860) 240-6000
Fax (860) 240-6150
pdas@murthalaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record
May 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY PETITIONER FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO WHETHER, POST- <i>BUSH V. GORE</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000), PROOF OF INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT IS REQUIRED TO DECLARE A FLAWED ELECTION TO BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	18
A. The Right to Vote and to Have That Vote Counted Equally	18
B. The Split Between the Second and Sixth Circuits	21

II. THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT’S
REFUSAL TO REMEDY AN
UNCONSTITUTIONAL ELECTION
CONTRAVENES THE FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT 23

A. The Petitioner’s Due Process Rights Were
Violated 24

 1. The settled Connecticut law at the
 time of this election 25

 2. Retroactive changing of the standard
 violated due process 26

 3. The retroactive standard created by
 the Democrats is arbitrary and
 capricious 27

B. The Petitioner’s Equal Protection Rights Were
Violated 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Connecticut Supreme
Court (Jan. 30, 2019).....1A

APPENDIX B: Memorandum of Decision of
Connecticut Superior Court (Dec. 13, 2018)66A

APPENDIX C: Order of the Connecticut Supreme
Court denying rehearing (Feb. 27, 2019).....80A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	19
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	28
<i>Bauer v. Souto</i> , 277 Conn. 829 (2006)	12, 13, 26, 29
<i>Bortner v. Town of Woodbridge</i> , 250 Conn. 241 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).	16
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butterworth v. Dempsey</i> , 229 F.Supp. 754 (D. Conn.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pinney v. Butterworth</i> , 378 U.S. 564 (1964).....	17, 20
<i>Butterworth v. Dempsey</i> , 237 F.Supp. 302 (D. Conn. 1964)	17, 20
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 315 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 579 U.S. __ (2016) ...	16
<i>Fonfara v. Reapportionment Commission</i> , 222 Conn. 166 (1992)	20
<i>Feehan v. Marcone</i> , 331 Conn. 436 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	16

<i>Gleason v. McBride</i> , 869 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	20
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	16
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	17
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	10, 21, 22
<i>Keating v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Kinsella v. Jaekle</i> , 192 Conn. 704 (1984)	11
<i>Krieger v. City of Peoria</i> , 2014 WL 4187500 (D. Ariz. Aug. 22, 2014)	19
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 1 (1967)	16
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	24
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___ (2015)	16
<i>Powell v. Power</i> , 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)	22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) ...	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. Astrue</i> , 2013 WL 12329109 (D.N.M. Sept. 12, 2013)	24

Roe v. State of Alabama, 43 F.3d 574
(11th Cir. 1995)..... 26

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 16

Rolen v. Barnhart, 273 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2001) ... 25

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 16

Rutkowski v. Marrocco, 2013 WL 6916610
(Conn. Super. Ct. 2013) 7, 25, 26, 29

Shannon v. Jacobowitz, 394 F.3d 90
(2d Cir. 2005)..... 22

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 16

Walgren v. Board of Selectmen of Town of Amherst,
519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975) 18

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) 17, 19, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1257(a) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 3

General Statutes § 1-25 11

General Statutes § 9-242(a)..... 27

General Statutes § 52-265a 5

General Statutes § 9-366 27, 28

Constitutional provisions

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2..... 2

U.S.Const. amend. I..... 3

U.S.Const. amend. IV*passim*
